504532988 09/05/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4579695

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DERMARCHÉ LABS, LLC	09/05/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DERMAFORCE HOLDINGS, LLC		
Street Address:	3333 EAST CAMELBACK ROAD, SUITE 200		
City:	PHOENIX		
State/Country:	ARIZONA		
Postal Code:	85018		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61904021
Application Number:	14541371
PCT Number:	US2014065627

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)327-6401

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 203-327-4500

Email: DOCKETING@OGRP.COM

OHLANDT, GREELEY, RUGGIERO & PERLE, LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: ONE LANDMARK SQUARE, 10TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06901

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0009570/4628
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARLES N.J. RUGGIERO
SIGNATURE:	/Charles N.J. Ruggiero/
DATE SIGNED:	09/05/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=20170905_0009570USU_4628_Dermarche_Dermaforce_Corporate_Assignment#page1.tif source=20170905_0009570USU_4628_Dermarche_Dermaforce_Corporate_Assignment#page2.tif source=20170905_0009570USU_4628_Dermarche_Dermaforce_Corporate_Assignment#page3.tif source=20170905 0009570USU 4628 Dermarche Dermaforce Corporate Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 043490 FRAME: 0201 504532988

CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **DERMARCHÉ LABS**, **LLC**, a Delaware limited liability corporation having its principal office at 3333 East Cambelback Road, Suite 200; Phoenix, Arizona 85018 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the owner of inventions pertaining to the inventions are fully described in attached Schedule A (hereinafter referred to as "the Patents and Patent Applications"); and

WHEREAS, **DERMAFORCE HOLDINGS, LLC**, a Delaware limited liability corporation, with its principal place of business at 3333 East Camelback Road, Suite 200; Phoenix, Arizona 85018 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention owned by Assignor, as well as to the Patents and Patent Applications and all other corresponding foreign patent rights;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable and legally sufficient considerations, receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the Patents and Patent Applications for the full term of any Letters Patent which issues therefrom:

The Assignor also sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and application for Letters Patent and Letters Patent therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights under the International Convention. The Assignor further authorizes Assignee to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in the name of the inventors who have previously assigned this right and this invention to Assignor, and to claim the priority of the filing date of the United States Application under the provisions of the International Convention;

The Assignor further agrees, for itself and its legal representatives, it will assist or direct the inventors to assist Assignee in the prosecution before the United States Patent Office and the Federal Courts of this application, and other applications for Letters Patent including

4

renewals, continuations, continuation-in-parts, divisions, reissues and substitutions, that the Assignee elects to make covering the invention. The Assignor vests in Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other applications and Letters Patent and all rights to sue for past infringement and ability to sue in the future. The Assignor will execute or direct the inventors to execute and deliver to Assignee any documents which may be requested by Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment; and

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is authorized and requested to issue Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee. The Assignor also authorizes and requests the equivalent authorities in foreign countries to issue the patents of foreign countries to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective as of the $\frac{57H}{4}$ day of $\frac{5EPTEMBEIS}{2}$, 2017.

DERMARCHÉ LABS, LLC

By: SEE J. RODNER

Name: SETH L. RODNER

Title: MANAGING PARTNER

Date: 5th of Bertanser, 2017

Witness Signature

Witness Printed Name

3333 E-CAMEL DACA RD

Witness Address

PHOENIX 197 85018

Page 2 of 4

SCHEDULE A

Title	Fibroblast Mixtures and Methods of					
	Making and Using the Same					
<u>Inventor(s)</u>	Jonah SHACKNAI					
	Mitchell S. WORTZMAN					
	David H. McDANIEL					
Filing Date/ Issue Date Country	November 14, 2014 Canada	November 14, 2014 China	November 14, 2014 Europe	February 23, 2017 Hong Kong	November 14, 2014 Japan	November 14, 2014 Korea
Application No./ <u>Patent No.</u>	2930556	201480062569.9	14861312.8	17102051.3	2016-554319	10-2016-7015706

Page 3 of 4

Fibroblast Mixtures and Methods of Making and Using the Same

Jonah SHACKNAI Mitchell S. WORTZMAN David H. McDANIEL

November 14, 2013 United States

61/904,021

PATENT REEL: 043490 FRAME: 0204

Jonah S	Mitchell	David H
November 14, 2014 United States		
14/541,371		

0009570/4628

Fibroblast Mixtures and Methods of	Making and Using the Same		
Jonah SHACKNAL	Mitchell S. WORTZMAN	David H. McDANIEL	

Jonah SHACKNAI Fibroblast Mixtures and Methods of Mitchell S. WORTZMAN Making and Using the Same David H. McDANIEL

PCT/US2014/ 065627 Ne

November 14, 2014 PCT

PATENT REEL: 043490 FRAME: 0205

RECORDED: 09/05/2017